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The essen t i a l  oil of Achi l lea  a s ia t i ca  Serg. was obtained f r o m  the a i r - d r i e d  in f lo rescences ,  l eaves ,  
and epigeal  par t  in the phases  of budding, mass  f lowering,  and the beginning of f ru i t -bear ing .  The samples  
of the essen t ia l  oil obtained cons is ted  of in tensely  blue mobile liquids as a r e su l t  of the fact  that  they con-  
tain a cons iderable  amount of azulenes (25-100 mg %). 

The monoterpene  f rac t ions  of these  samples  were  analyzed by the GLC method on a KhL-4 ins t ru -  
ment.  Hel ium was used as the c a r r i e r  gas.  The r a t e  of flow of gas was 50 m l / m i n  [column 4.2 m long;  
s t a t iona ry  phase  15% of polyethylene glycol 20,000; solid support  Ch romoso rb  W (80-100 mesh);  column 
t e m p e r a t u r e  l l0°C;  de tec tor  cur ren t  130 mA]. The components  we re  identified by the introduction of " m a r -  
k e r s '  into the sample  and f r o m  thei r  re tent ion  t imes  r e l a t ive  to p -cymene .  The quantitat ive propor t ions  
of the components  were  de te rmined  by the method of internal  normal iza t ion  with the mult ipl icat ion of the 
re ten t ion  t ime  of each component  by the height of the cor responding  peak. 

The quali tat ive composi t ion of the monoterpene f rac t ion  of the essent ia l  oil of Achil lea a s i a t i ca  in all 
s tages  of its development ,  both in the epigeal pa r t ,  as a whole (herbage),  and in its s epa ra t e  organs  (inflo- 
r e s c e n c e s ,  leaves)  cons is ted  of nine components ,  seven  of which were  identified as a - p i n e n e ,  f l -pinene,  
camphene ,  li monene, A3-carene,  cineol,  and p - c y m e n e .  

As the f igures  in Table 1 show, the quantitat ive propor t ions  of the components  changed incons iderably  
during the p r o c e s s  of development  of the plant. In the s tages  of full f lowering and incipient f ru i t -bea r ing  
l imormne was absent  f r o m  the essen t ia l  oil, 

TABLE 1. Dynamics  of the Accumulat ion of Monoterpene H y d r o c a r -  
boils of the Essent ia l  Oil of Achi l lea  as ia t l ca  

Peak 
No. Component 

a -Pinene 
:amphene 
-Pinefie 
s_Carene 

Unidentified 
Limonene 
Cineol 
Unidentified 
p-Cymene 

Budding phase 

inflores- leaves 
cences 

Mass -flowering Incipient 
I ~uit-Dearing phase pLaase 

inflores- i'nflor- i 
i oence s leaves  e~cenCe! eaves  

7,18" 
1,90 

36,80 
11,90 
7,47 
6,98 
9,02 

11,63 
5,56 

5,91 
5,10 

14,99 
10,73 
8,41 

11,30 
11,62 
20,38 
10,34 

5,67 
1,21 

36,82 
8,77 
6,79 

1970 
12,54 
5,52 

4,81 5,86 4,83 
4,88 1,69 4,98 

27,51 31,34 15,71 
12,35 11,67 12,42 
8,66 13,29 12,16 
8,78 -- 12,60 

13,71 17,93 13.02 
12,55 13,46 14,21 
6,90 4,32 I0,09 

*Amount of the components ,  % of the monoterpene f ract ion.  
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